

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT  
Appeal No. 2008AP1523**

---

ROCK-KOSHKONONG LAKE DISTRICT,  
ROCK RIVER-KOSHKONONG ASSOCIATION, INC. AND  
LAKE KOSHKONONG RECREATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Respondent-Respondent,

LAKE KOSHKONONG WETLAND ASSOCIATION, INC. AND THEIBEAU  
HUNTING CLUB

Intervenors - Respondents.

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS &  
COMMERCE AND MIDWEST FOOD PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION**

---

On Appeal from a Decision of the Court of Appeals, District IV,  
Dated July 21, 2011 and a Judgment and Order of the Rock County Circuit Court,  
The Honorable Daniel T. Dillon, Presiding,  
Case No. 06-CV-1846, Dated May 9, 2008

---

GREAT LAKES LEGAL FOUNDATION, INC.  
Andrew C. Cook (State Bar #1071146)  
Emily Stever Kelchen (State Bar #1085015)  
10 E. Doty Street, Suite 504  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone: (608) 310-5315

Attorneys for Midwest Food Processors Association and  
Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce

May 24, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. DNR DOES NOT HAVE PLENARY PUBLIC TRUST AUTHORITY TO PROTECT NON-NAVIGABLE PRIVATE WETLANDS ABOVE THE ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK.....	2
A. Wisconsin’s Public Trust Doctrine .....	2
B. The Scope of the Public Trust Doctrine Extends Only to the Ordinary High Water Mark of Navigable Waters .....	4
C. <i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> is Distinguishable from this Case .....	6
D. <i>Just v. Marinette County</i> is Distinguishable From this Case and Therefore Does Not Bolster DNR’s Argument That the Public Trust Doctrine Applies to Private, Non-Navigable Wetlands Above the Ordinary High Water Mark .....	7
E. Private, Non-navigable Waters Are Beyond Reach of DNR’s Public Trust Authority .....	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS IGNORED THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF CHAPTER 281 .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Madison v. Tolzman</i> , 7 Wis. 2d 570, 97 N.W.2d 513 (1959) .....	9
<i>DeGayner &amp; Co., Inc. v. Dep’t Natural Res.</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 936, 236 N.W.2d 217 (1975).....	4
<i>Diana Shooting Club v. Husting</i> , 156 Wis. 261, 145 N.W. 816 (1914).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Hilton v. Dep’t Natural Res.</i> , 2006 WI 84, 293 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 166.....	3

<i>Houslet v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 280, 329 N.W.2d 219 (1982).....	5
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387, 13 S.Ct. 110 (1892).....	2
<i>Just v. Marinette County</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 7, 201 N.W.2d 761 (1972).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73.....	4, 6
<i>Rock-Koshkonong Lake Dist. et al. v. Dep’t Natural Res.</i> , 2011 WI APP 115.....	11
<i>Seider v. O’Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659.....	10
<i>Sheboygan County Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Tanya M.B.</i> , 2010 WI 55, 325 Wis. 2d 524, 785 N.W.2d 369.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	10, 11
<i>State v. Bleck</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 454, 338 N.W.2d 492 (1983).....	3
<i>State v. Deetz</i> , 66 Wis. 2d 1, 224 N.W.2d 407 (1974).....	8
<i>State v. Trudeau</i> , 139 Wis. 2d. 91, 408 N.W.2d 337 (1987).....	3, 5
<i>Wis. P. &amp; L. Co. v. Public Service Comm.</i> , 5 Wis. 2d 167, 92 N.W.2d 241 (1958).....	8

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 281.11.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 281.12.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 281.92.....	1, 6, 9, 11
Wis. Stat. § 30.10.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 31.02(1).....	2, 9, 11
Wis. Stat. § 59.69.....	7
Wis. Stat. ch. 281.....	1, 2, 9, 11
Wis. Stat. ch. 31.....	1, 9, 11

**Other Authorities**

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 103.....	11
--------------------------------	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wisconsin Constitution.....	6
Wisconsin Constitution art. IX, § 1.....	1, 3
